#### CITY OF CHICO, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

#### **CONTRACT - PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT**

#### JUDD BUICK CONSTRUCTION, INC (Contractor)

# <u>UPPER PARK ROAD SEDIMENT REDUCTION PROJECT</u> (Project Title)

MAJGNC/50303-300-4150 (Budget Account Number)

THIS CONTRACT is executed on July 12, 2022, between the CITY OF CHICO, (City), and JUDD BUICK CONSTRUCTION, INC., a corporation (Contractor).

ARTICLE I - WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by City, Contractor hereby agrees to, at its own proper cost and expense, do all the work and furnish all labor and materials necessary to complete in a good, professional, and substantial manner, the public work indicated above and described in the documents listed below and made a part of this Contract by reference thereto, and the same as though set forth herein. Said documents are more fully described as follows:

- 1. NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS dated May 19, 2022.
- 2. CITY OF CHICO STANDARD GENERAL PROVISIONS
- 3. SPECIAL PROVISIONS dated May 19, 2022.
- 4. PROPOSAL dated June 13, 2022
- 5. CONTRACT PLANS entitled "Design Plans for Construction- Attachments A-E"

Said public work is located in or near the City of Chico, County of Butte, State of California.

A requirement shown in any of said documents is as binding as though occurring in all.

They are intended to be coordinated and to describe and provide for a complete work. Should it appear that the work to be done or any of the matters relative thereto are not sufficiently explained in said documents or should any of said documents appear to be conflicting, the Contractor shall apply to the City for such further explanation as may be necessary, and shall conform to them as part of the Contract. The decisions of the City as to the true meaning of any of said documents shall be final.

The work shall be performed in accordance with the directions and specifications set forth in the above named documents and also in accordance with the following specifications entitled:

- 1. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD PLANS, DATED 2018
- 2. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, REVISED STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, Dated 04-20-18
- 3. STANDARD PLANS OF THE CITY OF CHICO
- 4. HANDBOOK FOR FOREST, RANCH AND RURAL ROADS (WEAVER ET AL., 2015),
- 5. PART IX OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE SALMONID STREAM HABITAT RESTORATION MANUAL (WEAVER ET AL., 2010).

Said specifications are hereby specifically referred to and by such reference made a part hereof.

ARTICLE II - Contractor agrees to receive and accept the prices set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein as full compensation for furnishing all labor and materials and doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this Contract; also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstruction which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work, and for well and faithfully completing

the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the plans and specifications and the requirements of the Public Works Director under them.

ARTICLE III - City hereby promises and agrees with Contractor to employ, and does hereby employ, Contractor to provide the labor and materials and to do the public work according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices aforesaid, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions in said GENERAL PROVISIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, PROPOSAL, and SPECIFICATIONS as above set forth; and the said parties, for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.

ARTICLE IV - It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or proposal of said Contract, then this instrument shall control, and nothing herein shall be considered as acceptance of the said terms of said proposal conflicting herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents in the day and vear first above written

your mist doore willion.	
JUDD BUICK CONSTRUCTION, INC.	CITY OF CHICO, A Municipal Corporation

3570 Santa Rosa Way

Redding CA 96003 CITY/STATE/ZIP

ADDRESS

\*Bid awarded by Purchasing Officer per Section 3.20.060 of the Chico Municipal Code.

President TITLE

914273

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.

CA STD FORMS 01/01/17

R:\FORMS\CAFORMS\DPW STD/PW Contract-PWD.doc

may Mucout

#### APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vincent C. Ewing, City Attorney\*

\*Pursuant to The Charter of the City of Chico, Section 906(D)

**REVIEWED AS TO CONTENT:** 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Director of Pyblic Works

Barbara Martin

Interim Administrative Services Director\*

\*Reviewed by Finance and Information Systems

#### EXHIBIT "A"

#### CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION SCHEDULE

#### **FOR**

## UPPER PARK ROAD SEDIMENT REDUCTION PROJOECT

(Project Title)

### MAJGNC/50303-300-4150

(Budget Account Number)

ITEM				UNIT	
NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Mobilization and Demobilization	1	lump	\$62,300.00	\$62,300.00
2	Clearing and Grubbing	1	lump	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
3	Maintenance and Control of Traffic and Construction Area Signage	1	lump	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
4	Earthwork/Roadway Excavation	1	lump	\$29,300.00	\$29,300.00
5	Stream Crossing Culvert Replacement/Installations (22 sites)	1	lump	\$237,500.00	\$237,500.00
6	Armored fill Installation at Stream Crossings (15 sites)	1	lump	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
7	Critical dip (21 features)	1	lump	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00
8	Ditch relief culvert (4 features)	1	lump	\$21,300.00	\$21,300.00
9	Rolling dips (68 features)	1	lump	\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00
10	Armor Cut Ditch	100	ft	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
11	Aggregate base	2,340	Cubic yards	\$93.25	\$218,205.00
12	Riprap	510	Cubic yards	\$134.00	\$68,340.00
13	Drain Rock-4-inch minus course base rock	115	cubic yards	\$166.00	\$2,490.00
14	Specified backfill soil	775	cubic yards	\$60.90	\$47,197.50
15	Erosion Control	1	lump	\$8,700.00	\$8,700.00
16	Final erosion control	1	lump	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
17	Water Procurement	1	lump	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
18	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)	1	lump	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
19	Asphalt Removal	20	Sq. ft.	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
				BID TOTAL	\$774,732.50